

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

Case No. SC04-2408

v.

ALBERTOINE NORDELUS,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER (MERITS) BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Mark Skipper, Esq. P.A.
Fla. Bar No. 227226
15 S.W. 10th Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315
Telephone: (954) 523-5994
Fax: (954) 523-1994

Counsel For Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
POINTS ON APPEAL	2
I. WEATHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT’S OPEN PLEA OF GUILTY WAS INVOLUNTARY WHEN ENTERED IN THE ABSENCE OF BEING ADVISED OF THE MINIMUM MANDATORY PENALTY AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 3.172(C)(1), FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE?	
II. WHETHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT’S OPEN PLEA OF GUILTY WAS INVOLUNTARY AS IT WAS ENTERED IN RELIANCE UPON THE AFFIRMATIVE MISADVISE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD RECEIVE A SENTENCE OF PROBATION SHOULD THE MOTION FOR DOWNWARD DEPARTURE BE DENIED?	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2

ARGUMENT4, 8

I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT’S OPEN PLEA OF GUILTY WAS INVOLUNTARY WHEN ENTERED IN THE ABSENCE OF BEING ADVISED OF THE MINIMUM MANDATORY PENALTY AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 3.172(C)(1), FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.

II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT’S OPEN PLEA OF GUILTY WAS INVOLUNTARY AS IT WAS ENTERED IN RELIANCE UPON THE AFFIRMATIVE MISADVISE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD RECEIVE A SENTENCE OF PROBATION SHOULD THE MOTION FOR DOWNWARD DEPARTURE BE DENIED.

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>State v. Bolware</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D2493 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	6
<u>State v. Caswell</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D2492 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	6
<u>Cuthrell v. Director, Patuxent Institution</u> , 475 F. 2d 1364, 1366 (4 th Cir.) <i>Cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1005, 94 S.Ct. 362, 38 L.Ed. 2d 241 (1973) . . .	4-5
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	4-5
<u>State v. Ginebra</u> , 511 So. 2d 960, 961 (Fla. 1987)	7
<u>State v. Leroux</u> , 689 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1996)	10
<u>Nordelus v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	2
<u>Prianti v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	5
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2001)	11-12
<u>Smith v. City of Gainesville</u> , 93 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1957)	6
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<u>Whipple v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	5
 FLORIDA STATUTE	
Section 322.26, Florida Statute	6-7
Section 322.28(2)(e), Florida Statute (1999)	4, 7
Section 921.0026(j), Florida Statute	9
Rule 3.172(C)(1), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	4, 5, 7
